

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

**In the Matter of the 2021** )  
**Redistricting Cases** ) Supreme Court No. **S-18419**  
(Alaska Redistricting Board/Girdwood ) Trial Court Case No. **3AN-21-08869CI**  
Plaintiffs/East Anchorage Plaintiffs) )  
)  
)  
)

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE  
THE HONORABLE THOMAS A. MATTHEWS

**LOUIS THEISS, KEN WAUGH, AND JENNIFER WINGARD’S OPPOSITION  
TO ALASKA REDISTRICTING BOARD’S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF MAY  
16, 2022 FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 3

A. The Superior Court Found Evidence of a Secret Coalition between Majority Board Members. .... 3

B. The Superior Court Found Evidence of Partisan Objectives. .... 8

III. IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE ..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 9

A. The Superior Court Conducted a Careful and Proper Equal Protection Analysis. 10

1. The Superior Court Properly Applied the Neutral Factors Test to Determine that the Board Majority Had an Illegitimate Purpose. . 10

2. The Superior Court’s Discussion of Federal Law Was Reasonable and Supported Its Decision to Consider the Record as a Whole in Its Analysis..... 13

3. The Superior Court Properly Considered the Board’s Decision to Ignore Public Testimony and Conduct a Public Process for Show as Evidence of the Board’s Improper Intent..... 16

4. The Superior Court Properly Considered the Board’s Decision to Ignore Local Boundaries, Local Government Preferences, and Communities of Interest as Evidence of the Board’s Improper Intent. .... 17

5. The Superior Court Correctly Found, Based on Expert Testimony, that Option 3B Led to Dilution of District 9’s Vote. .... 24

6. A House District Created in 2001 Has Little Relevance to a Senate District Created for Partisan Reasons in 2022. .... 26

B. The Superior Court Ordered an Appropriate Interim Remedy and Remanded the Proclamation to the Board. .... 28

V. CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 440 P.3d 217 (Alaska 2019).....	31
<i>Hickel v. Se. Conf.</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992).....	29, 30
<i>In re 2001 Redistricting Cases</i> , 47 P.3d 1089 (Alaska 2002).....	20
<i>In re 2011 Redistricting Cases</i> , 294 P.3d 1032 (Alaska 2012).....	30
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 .....	13, 21, 25, 26, 29, 31
<i>N. Carolina State Cont. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	14

### Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. art. VI, § 11.....	30
